
Reappearance of Chain Letters Involving United States Savings Bonds

To A ll Issuing A gents for United States Savings Bonds 
in the Second Federal Reserve D istrict:

The Treasury Department has asked us to bring the following statement to your attention:
T h e  D ep a rtm en t of the T re a su ry  has received in fo rm ation  th a t chain le tte r schem es involving the use of 

U n ited  S ta tes Savings B onds have reappeared  th ro u g h o u t the Second F edera l R eserve D istric t. D espite its 
long and  con tinu ing  efforts, in  association  w ith  the  U . S. P o sta l Service, the F edera l R eserve B anks and 
issu ing  agen ts, to  stop such activities, these schem es continue to appear and  m ay be expected to reappear from  
tim e to  tim e.

T h is  rem inder is being issued to  re ite ra te  and  to  em phasize the T re a s u ry ’s opposition to  such schemes, 
and  to solicit yo u r cooperation  to refuse applications fo r the purchase  of savings bonds w here you know  or 
have reason  to  believe th a t the bonds are  being purchased  in connection w ith  a chain le tte r scheme.

W h ere  p u rchasers  question  y o u r refusal to  sell bonds, o r w hen inqu iries a re  received about the m atte r, 
they m ay be fu rn ished  the follow ing in form ation  received from  the P o sta l S e rv ic e :

C hain  le tte r  schem es a re  regarded  as violations of the P osta l lo ttery  and  frau d  laws (T itle  18, U n ited  
S ta tes Code, Sections 1302, 1341) if they call for the sending of m oney o r som e o ther th ing  of value 
upon a  p rom ise o f a re tu rn , the realization  of w hich depends upon the  activities of those w ho follow in 
the chain. T h e  schem es violate the lo ttery  law  because the am ount of one’s benefit is dependent upon 
chance. T h e  frau d  s ta tu te  com es in to  play because of the m isrepresen ta tion  of the po tential of such ven tures.

T h e  penalty  for violation of Section 1302, as defined in the sta tu tes, is a fine of not m ore than  $1,000.00 
o r im prisonm ent fo r no t m ore than  tw o years, o r both. T h e  penalty  fo r violation of Section 1341 is a 
fine of no t m ore th an  $1,000.00 or im prisonm ent fo r no t m ore th an  five years, o r both.

I t  is also noted, inasm uch as sta tem en ts are  usually  m ade by those seeking to  fu rth e r  those schem es tha t 
the m ails a re  no t used, th a t the P osta l Service has s ta te d : “ I t  m akes no difference w hether the lists of p a r
tic ipan ts a re  circu lated  th ro u g h  the m ails o r passed from  hand  to  h a n d ; so long as the  m oney, bonds or 
receip ts a re  m ailed, the schem e is illegal.” T h e  T re asu ry  is aw are  th a t because of the very  n a tu re  of the ir 
opera tion  it is inevitable th a t in  v irtua lly  all cases the m ails w ould have to be utilized in o rd er to m ake 
delivery  of the  bonds.

If any issuing agent receives information about the operation of a chain letter scheme in its 
area, such information should be promptly transmitted to the Office of the Commissioner of the 
Public Debt, Treasury Department, W ashington, D. C. 20220, or at its discretion, to the Office of 
the Postal Inspector, through the local postmaster. In cases where evidence is uncovered show
ing the active operation of chain letters, it may prove more expeditious to refer such matters to 
the latter office.

Additional copies of this circular will be furnished upon request.
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